

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Hon. Ronald A. Guzman
	)	
v.	)	Mag. Judge Geraldine Soat Brown
	)	
ALTA COLLEGES, INC., et al.,	)	Case No. 14-cv-3786
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Joseph J. Duffy  
William P. Ziegelmüller  
Mariah E. Moran  
Henry M. Baskerville  
STETLER, DUFFY & ROTERT, LTD.  
10 South LaSalle Street, Suite 2800  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
Phone: 312-338-0200  
Fax: 312-338-0070

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The SAC Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) and 12(b) ..... 6

    A. Counts I and II Fail to Plead a Claim With Requisite Particularity ..... 6

        1. Count I does not allege a violation of the ILCFA with particularity ..... 7

        2. Count II does not allege a violation of the ILFCA with particularity..... 12

    B. Counts III and Count IV Do Not Adequately Allege a Violation of the CFPA..... 12

        1. Westwood is not subject to a CFPA enforcement action..... 13

        2. Any conduct before July 21, 2011 is not covered by the CFPA ..... 14

        3. Count III fails to allege the elements of a claim for “unfair” practices ..... 14

        4. Count IV fails to allege adequately that Defendants engaged in any abusive acts or practices ..... 18

II. Counts III and IV Should Be Dismissed on Constitutional Grounds ..... 20

    A. The AG’s Purported Authority to Bring CFPA Claims is Derived from an Unconstitutional Entity ..... 20

        1. The CFPB is insulated from Executive branch oversight ..... 21

        2. The CFPB is also insulated from Legislative branch oversight..... 22

    B. The AG Has No Authority Under the Illinois Constitution to Enforce Federal Law ..... 22

    C. Counts III and Count IV Violate the Due Process Clause Because Regulated Parties Lack Fair Notice of What Conduct is Prohibited..... 23

III. Section 10b(1) of the ILCFA Exempts the AG’s Consumer Fraud Claims ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams v. City of Indianapolis*,  
742 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 15-16

*Agnew v. NCAA*,  
683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012).....7

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 13, 17, 18, 20

*Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.*,  
721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....22

*Bank of Am., N.A. v. Knight*,  
725 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2013).....7

*Barrington Press, Inc. v. Morey*,  
752 F.2d 307 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 11

*Belser v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Liebsker & Moore, LLC*,  
480 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 24-25

*Bell Atl. Corp. v Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 13, 18, 20

*Bober v. Glaxo Wellcome PLC*,  
246 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2001).....26

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....22

*Cohen v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.*,  
735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 15

*Connally v. General Constr. Co.*,  
269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....23, 25

*Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.*,  
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16

*DiLeo v. Ernst & Young*,  
901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....7

*Dugan v. R.J. Corman R.R. Co.*,  
344 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 17

*Emery v. Am. Gen. Fin., Inc.*,  
134 F.3d 1321 .....7

*Equity Capital Corp. v. Kreider Transp. Serv., Inc.*,  
967 F.2d 249 (7th Cir. 1992).....9, 12

*F.T.C v. IFC Credit Corp.*,  
543 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....17

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) ..... 23-25

*Fergus v. Russel*,  
270 Ill. 304, 110 N.E. 130 (1915) .....23

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....21

*Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgt. Assn.*,  
505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....27

*Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHRC*,  
790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....25

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993) .....24

*In re Chambers*,  
348 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2003).....18

*In re Roberson*,  
999 F.2d 1132 (7th Cir. 1993).....19

*Jackson v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
711 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2013).....19

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) .....19

*Mart v. Gozdecki, Del Giudice, Americus & Farkas LLP*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Ill. 2012) .....14

*Molosky v. Washington Mut., Inc.*,  
664 F.3d 109 (6th Cir. 2011).....14

*Mornar v. Pfizer*,  
No. 4 CH 21866, 2005 WL 5512991 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Sept. 15, 2005) .....27

*Morrison v. Olsen*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....21

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....21

*People ex. rel Hartigan v. E & E Hauling, Inc.*,  
153 Ill. 2d 473 (Ill. 1992) .....7, 23, 28, 29

*People v. Massarella*,  
72 Ill.2d 531, 382 N.E.2d 262 (1978) .....23

*Peterson Indus., Inc. v. Lake View Trust & Sav. Bank*,  
584 F.2d 166 (7th Cir. 1978)..... 11

*Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Walgreen Co.*,  
631 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2011).....7

*Popp v. Cash Station, Inc.*,  
244 Ill. App. 3d 87 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....8

*Price v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
219 Ill. 2d 182 (Ill. 2005) .....26

*Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.*,  
201 Ill. 2d 403 (Ill. 2002) .....7, 12

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....24

*Ustrak v. Fairman*,  
781 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1986).....24

*Weatherman v. Gary-Wheaton Bank of Fox Valley*,  
186 Ill. 2d 472 (Ill. 1999) .....26

*Wilson v. Chism*,  
279 Ill. App. 3d 934 (Ill. Ct. App. 1996)..... 27-28

*Yeftich v. Navistar, Inc.*,  
722 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 19

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 5481 ..... 15

12 U.S.C. § 5491 ..... 21

12 U.S.C. § 5492(b) ..... 22

12 U.S.C. § 5497 ..... 22

12 U.S.C. § 5531 ..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 5536 ..... 12, 23

12 U.S.C. § 5552 ..... 21

12 U.S.C. § 5564 ..... 21

12 U.S.C. § 5481 ..... 5,13

12 U.S.C. § 5531(a)..... 14

20 U.S.C. § 1001 ..... 1

20 U.S.C. § 1002(b) ..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1087 ..... 2, 16

20 U.S.C. § 1092 ..... 27, 28

20 U.S.C. §1094 ..... *passim*

15 ILCS § 205/4 ..... 23

815 ILCS § 505/1 ..... 6

815 ILCS § 505/10b(1) ..... 26, 28

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 7, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6, 12

**REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. § 1026.43(c)..... 16

34 C.F.R. § 668.171 ..... 26-27

34 C.F.R. § 685.301(a)(3) .....	16
34 C.F.R. § 685.301(a)(8) .....	16
34 C.F.R. § 600.10 .....	26
34 C.F.R. § 600.20 .....	26
34 C.F.R. § 668.11 .....	26
34 C.F.R. § 668.23 .....	26
34 C.F.R. § 668.171 .....	26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const., Art II, Sec. 3.....	21
Ill. Const. 1970, Art. V, Sec. 15 .....	23
